## The Bharat Scouts and Guides

**Creating Better India** 

## **National Headquarters**

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION

Circular No.: 254 / 2024 Date : 12/12/2024

## **SUB: SCHEDULE OF EVENT FOR THE YEAR 2025-2026.**

Dear Madam/Sir,

The proposed Schedule of Events (Youth Programmes & Adult Training Programmes) for theyear 2025-2026 duly approved by the National Council in its meeting held on 30/11/2024 is enclosed herewith for your kind information and necessary action please.

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters has applied for grant-in-aid for Scouting/Guiding activities for the academic year 2025-26 with the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, Government of India for subsidizing boarding & lodging and travelling expenses of the participants. Till we receive grant-in-aid from the Government, the events will be organized under self-finance basis as practiced in previous year.

The proposed dates & venue of the event can be modified if required after the National Programme & Training Committee Meeting. Hence, please ensure deputation of participants from your State for the activities and training courses only on receipt of official communication from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters and National Training Centre.

We would like to request the State Associations to kindly depute participants in the Regional/National youth programmes and adult training courses organized by NHQ & NTC on self-finance basis and facilitate the youth and adults leaders.

Following amount will be collected from the participants towards event organized under 'Self Finance Basis':

- 1. Youth Programme @ Rs 2000/- per head for 05 days Programme.
- 2. Adult Training Programme @ Rs 2500/- per head for 05 days Training Programme and @ Rs 3500/- per head for 07 days Training Programme respectively.

For maintaining physical & other logistics including expenses on water & electricity, an amount of Rs 50/- per head per day of the registered participants will be paid to the host State on SHQ receipt towards recurring camp expenses against event organized under 'Self Finance Basis' to

maintain better facilities to participants and food expenses @ Rs 150/- per head per day to maintain the standard and quality of diet in the event.

On receipt of Grant-In-Aid from the Government of India, Food subsidy @ Rs 70/-per day per head & travel subsidy maximum @ Rs 550/- per head will be reimbursed by the National Headquarters to the participants directly or through the State Association.

State Associations willing to sponsor any of the event (s) may write to the NationalHeadquarters.

State Association earmarked to host the event is requested to kindly confirm their consent in hosting the event latest by 31/03/2025. If wedo not receive any response, it will be assumed that you have accepted the proposal to host the event and further necessary action will be initiated by NHQ in promoting event in the concern State.

If you have any suggestions, please forward it to National Headquarters for consideration.

The Schedule of Events for the year 2025-26 can also be accessed on BSG website www.bsgindia.org

Thanking You,

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

**Encl.: Schedule of Events 2025-26.** 

## Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, ShahidJeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, CWSN, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.